




September 1, 1992

Gordon C. Phillips

City Attorney

415 Diamond Street

Redondo Beach, CA  90277-0270






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-92-419

Dear Mr. Phillips:


This letter is in response to your request for reconsideration of the advice provided to Gloria Valenti, city clerk for the City of Redondo Beach, regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  (Valenti Advice Letter, No. I-91-264.) 

QUESTION


Under the provisions of the Act, may the word "Mayor" be included in notices in which reference is made to a hearing "before the Mayor and City Council"?

CONCLUSION


Under the provisions of the Act, the word "Mayor" may be included in notices in which reference is made to a hearing before the mayor and city council if the notice is required by law and use of the word "mayor" is necessary to the mailing.

FACTS


The legislative body of the City of Redondo Beach is comprised of a 5-person city council.  The councilmembers are elected by district.  The mayor is elected at large to represent the city.  The mayor may veto any action of the city council or vote to break a tie.  The Legislative Counsel has advised the city that the mayor is to be considered in determining whether or not a quorum is present for purposes of the Brown Act. 


The city has traditionally recognized the mayor as a participant in hearings.  For example, it has been the practice, in the adoption of resolutions, to state:  "The Mayor and City Council Do Hereby Resolve...."  


Since the mayor is not part of the legislative body, and because the mayor may veto any action or vote to break a tie, the mayor is a person before whom a hearing is held.  It would be inappropriate, in view of the city charter, to include the mayor as part of the city council.  Thus, it is your belief that the word mayor should be included in notices of hearings before the mayor and the city council.

ANALYSIS


As we have previously advised the City of Redondo Beach (Valenti, supra,) the Act prohibits mass mailings at public expense.  (Section 89001.)  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter, or other inquiry.  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(a)(4).)


A "mass mailing" is prohibited if it features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing if the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.  (Regulation 18901(a).)  Accordingly, unless an exception applies, the word "mayor" may not be included in notices of city council hearings.


An exception which may be applicable to your facts is that of Regulation 18901(b)(7) which provides that a mass mailing of a legal notice sent as required by law, and in which use of the elected officer's name, office, title, or signature is necessary to the mailing, is not prohibited by Section 89001.  Thus, if notices of hearings before the city council are required by law, and if the law requires inclusion of the term "mayor and city council" whenever the mayor is not a member of the city council but acts as the presiding officer, then we would conclude that inclusion of the term "mayor" in such notices would be "necessary" to the mailing and would not violate the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  


In addition, if you conclude that in order to accomplish the legal purpose of a notice the term "mayor" must be included in the notice, we would agree that such inclusion does not violate the provisions of Regulation 18901.  However, at the present time, we cannot conceive of any such requirement.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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